TABLE OF CONTENTS
 Page
1-1. INTRODUCTION .................................................1
   1-2. GENERAL.........................................................1
   1-3. NAMEPLATE DATA .........................................1
      1-4. Pump Rotation ...............................................1
      1-5. Model Number ...............................................1
      1-6. Frame Designation ........................................1

e pump.
-5.  Model Number. The pump model number consists of three
omponent parts: frame designations, type designations and a
im code. A typical model number might be 1FG3 SSE FAA, as
hown on the nameplate in Fig. 1-1.
-6.   Frame Designation. The frame designation consists of four
 seven characters (e.g., 1FG3) sequenced to provide
entification of the number of stages, type of frame and element
ize of the pump.
The first character in the frame designation, always a num-
er, indicates the number of stages of the pumping elements.
The second character, always the letter F, designates the
ump as being the sanitary type.
The third character, either the letter F or G, designates the
earing configuration. The letter F designates the standard
earings configuration, and G designates a frame size larger
earings and bearing housing to handle increased loads.
The letter F or G is sometimes followed by the letter J or C.
hen present, J designates the open-throat hopper instead of
e standard sanitary flanged and gasketed clamp-style
onnection suction port. C designates the clean-in-place (CIP)
ption.
The fourth through seventh characters (as used), all numeric
r numeric with the letter H as a suffix, designate the size of the
umping elements.
Page 2
1-7.   Type DesIgnatIon. Following the frame designation is the
type designation, a series of three letters describing the materials
from which the pump is constructed (e.g., 1FG3-SSE).
The first letter identifies the material of the body casting.
The second letter identifies the material used in the drive
shaft, connecting rod, rotor and other wettable parts.
The third letter identifies the material of the stator. It identifies
only the stator material and not the tube in which the stator is
placed; the tube is stainless steel.
A typical type designation such as SSE would result in the
following:
   S = Stainless steel, type #304 suction housing
   S = Stainless steel, type #316 internals including drive shaft,
pins, connecting rod, rotor, and other minor metallic
parts in contact with the material being pumped
   E  = Nitrile rubber stator (70 durometer; food grade)
The following letters identify the actual materials that are used
in standard construction:
• FDA food grade
   B— EPDM
   E— Nitrile
   S — Stainless steel (316 or 304)
   T — Teflon* (PTFE)
   V — Fluoroelastomer
• Non-food grade
   J — 17-4 stainless steel
   Q— Nitrile
   F — Fluoroelastomer
   A — Natural rubber
   Z — Nitrile (white)
   G — 416 stainless steel
1-8.   Trim Code. Also included in the nameplate is the three-
character trim code designation. The first letter identifies sealing
methods, the second character identifies internal variations and
the third letter identifies rotor variations. Consult Section 4-33 for
a further explanation of trim code.
2-1.   INSTALLATION
2-2.   GENERAL
Moyno Pumps are lubricated and tested at the factory prior to
shipment and require minimum pre-startup maintenance.
Accessibility to the pump and adequate clearance should be a
prime consideration in any installation. Enough space should
surround the unit so that pump maintenance can be carried out
with ease.
2-3.   PIPING
2-4.   Suction piping should be as short as possible. Normally,
the suction line should be the same size as the pump suction.
However, conditions such as high viscosity or required
minimum flow velocities may dictate otherwise. Long-sweep 90-
degree elbows or 45-degree elbows should be used instead of
the standard elbow. Suction piping loops which trap air should be
avoided.
2-5.   Discharge piping diameter should generally be as large as
the pump port unless fluids conditions indicate otherwise.
An easily removable section of piping one to two times longer
than the stator (see the following chart) should be mated to the
discharge port. This will allow the rotor and stator to be removed
without having to completely remove the pump from the base.
2-6.   FOUNDATION
For maximum pump-driver life, each unit should be mounted
on a strong, fabricated-steel base plate which can be ordered
from Robbins & Myers. The base plate should be mounted on a
concrete foundation built on a solid base. The foundation should
be approximately 4” longer and wider than the base on which it is
built (see Fig. 2-1) and should be an overall size of 4” to 8” larger
than the base plate once it is mounted. Anchor bolts for the base
plate should be located in the foundation.
Pump
Suggested Discharge
Piping Lengths
and/or Clearance
Minimum Discharge
Piping Lengths and/or
Clearance
1FG3
1FGJ3 8 in. 2 in.
2FG3
2FGJ3 13 in. 2 in.
3FG3
3FGJ3 19 in. 2 in.